



28 June 2017

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: foi@hpft.nhs.uk

Our Ref: FOI 2568

Thank you for your request concerning total number of children and adolescent patients admitted to our Trust.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

In each of the following financial years 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17

- 1) **Please state the total number of children and adolescent patients admitted to inpatient mental health units by your Trust.**

We only have records of admissions to our own NHS unit, all CAMHs commissioning is undertaken by [NHS England](#) and they can be contacted for details of private admissions and their costs.

Please see below for the number of service users under the age of 18 admitted to our Adolescent Unit.

2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
90	106	87	66	67

Please note a service user may have more than one admission in a financial year but has only been counted once.

- 2) **Of children and adolescent patients admitted to inpatient mental health units by your trust, please provide a breakdown of the numbers admitted to each of the following types of inpatient mental health units i.e. NHS, Private, Charity; non-profit or other in the specified years.**

Please see the answer to question 1; all our beds are NHS beds and we only hold records for admissions to our Mental Health Adolescent Unit.

- 3) **Please provide the cost of placing children and adolescent patients in each of the following types of inpatient mental health units in the specified financial years.**

Our CAMHS inpatient unit is part of our wider CAMHs services and as such costs cannot be separated.

CAMHs commissioning is undertaken by NHS England and they can be contacted for details of private admissions and their costs.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

